Vol.:(0123456789)
SN Applied Sciences          (2020) 2:1594  | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-020-03425-3
Research Article
Mechanical properties and fracture parameters of ultra high
performance steel fiber reinforced concrete composites made
with extremely low water per binder ratios
Hakar H. Qadir1 · Rabar H. Faraj1  · Aryan Far H. Sherwani2 · Barham H. Mohammed1 · Khaleel H. Younis3,4
Received: 4 April 2020 / Accepted: 24 August 2020

ratio (L/d)
Density
(g/cm3)
Straight
micro
steel
fiber
6 0.16 2250 37.5 7.17
Fig. 2  Views of MSF used in the production of UHPFRC
Table 4  Mix proportions of UHPFRC mixtures for 1 m3 of concrete
Concrete mixture w/b Cement (kg/m3) Silica fume
(kg/m3)
Water (kg/m3) SP (kg/m3) Steel fiber (%) Quartz
aggregate
(kg/m3)
0.12MSF0 0.12 998.8 176.25 141 62.3 0 1044.6
0.12MSF1 0.12 998.8 176.25 141 64.6 1 1009.6
0.12MSF1.5 0.12 998.8 176.25 141 67.6 1.5 989.1
0.12MSF2 0.12 998.8 176.25 141 68.2 2 974.4
0.12MSF2.5 0.12 998.8 176.25 141 71.1 2.5 954
0.12MSF3 0.12 998.8 176.25 141 71.7 3 939.3
0.12MSF3.5 0.12 998.8 176.25 141 72.9 3.5 923.2
0.12MSF4 0.12 998.8 176.25 141 74 4 907
0.14MSF0 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 47.2 0 1077.2
0.14MSF1 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 49.4 1 984.7
0.14MSF1.5 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 50.2 1.5 969.6
0.14MSF2 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 51.9 2 952.2
0.14MSF2.5 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 53.5 2.5 934.9
0.14MSF3 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 55.8 3 916.1
0.14MSF3.5 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 57.2 3.5 899.2
0.14MSF4 0.14 998.8 176.25 164.5 60.1 4 879
Vol.:(0123456789)
SN Applied Sciences          (2020) 2:1594  | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-020-03425-3 Research Article
Cubic specimens with dimensions of 150 mm were
used for determining the static modulus of elasticity